Amount of Products -- -- --

20. Net Foreign Currency Asset/(Liability) Position (9-18+19) 1,036,783,184 10,343,718 9,433,386

21. Monetary Items Net Foreign Currency Asset / (Liability) Position

(=1+ 2a +5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)
928,741,961 10,343,718 9,433,386

Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used for Currency Hedging

-- -- --

23. Hedged Foreign Exchange Assets -- -- --

Amount of Part -- -- --

24. Hedging of Foreign Currency Liabilities -- -- --

Amount of the Part Acquired -- -- --

25. Export -- -- --

26. Import -- -- --

REYSAŞ TRANSPORTATION AND LOGISTICS TRADE INC.

FOR THE ACCOUNTING PERIOD ENDING ON 31.12.2024

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

62

The effect of exchange rate changes on the Company's foreign currency position as of the balance sheet date and the

report date :

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table

31.12.2024

  Profit / Loss Own resources

Foreign
currency

appreciation

Foreign
currency

depreciation

Foreign
currency

appreciation

Foreign
currency

depreciation

the US Dollar changes by 10% against the TL:

1- US Dollar net asset/liability (10,640,302) 10,640,302 -- --

2- Part protected from US Dollar risk (-) -- -- -- --

3- US Dollar Net Effect (1+2) (10,640,302) 10,640,302 -- --

the Euro changes by 10% against the TL:

4- Euro net asset/liability (103,660,532) 103,660,532 -- --

5- Part protected from Euro risk (-) -- -- -- --

6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) (103,660,532) 103,660,532 -- --

TOTAL (3+6) (114,300,834) 114,300,834 -- --

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table

31.12.2023

  Profit / Loss Own resources

Foreign currency

appreciation

Foreign currency

depreciation

Foreign

currency

appreciation

Foreign

currency

depreciation

the US Dollar changes by 10% against the TL:

1- US Dollar net asset/liability 28,653,159 (28,653,159) -- --

2- Part protected from US Dollar risk (-) - - -- --

3- US Dollar Net Effect (1+2) 28,653,159 (28,653,159)  -- --

the Euro changes by 10% against the TL:

4- Euro net asset/liability 18,585,677 (18,585,677) -- --

5- Part protected from Euro risk (-) - - -- --

6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) 18,585,677 (18,585,677)  -- --

TOTAL (3+6) 47,238,836 (47,238,836) -- --

REYSAŞ TRANSPORTATION AND LOGISTICS TRADE INC.

FOR THE ACCOUNTING PERIOD ENDING ON 31.12.2024

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

63

b) Interest position table and related sensitivity analysis:

Interest rate risk

Since there is no borrowing arising from the use of credit, there is no interest risk for interest-sensitive liabilities. Sensitivity

analysis is performed to measure the interest risk of interest-sensitive assets in the portfolio within the scope of fund
management. The average maturity and interest rate of interest-sensitive assets are determined, and their sensitivity to